

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO  
COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND  
DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:20-CV-00176

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN  
CANCER SOCIETY, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK,  
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,  
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HISPANIC NURSES, TEXAS ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, TEXAS  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS NURSES  
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS PEDIATRIC SOCIETY, TEXAS PTA, THE COOPER  
INSTITUTE, TRUTH INITIATIVE FOUNDATION, BRUCE C. CARTER, M.D., AND  
DAVID LAKEY, M.D. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Of Counsel:  
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP  
SCOTT P. LEWIS  
CHRISTINA MARSHALL  
50 Milk Street, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 621-6560

ANDREW M. JOHNSON  
POL SINELLI  
State Bar No. 24072170  
2950 N. Harwood Suite 2100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 661-5507

CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS  
DENNIS A. HENIGAN  
SWATI RAWANI  
1400 I St. NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 481-9366

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION: THE FIRST AMENDMENT FRAMEWORK.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. INCREASING PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE OF THE HEALTH HAZARDS OF SMOKING IS A SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH INTEREST. ....3

    A. The Health Harms of Smoking Are Uniquely Significant.....4

    B. Enhancing Public Understanding of the Full Range of Health Hazards Associated with Cigarettes is a Vital Governmental Interest Regardless of the Impact on Smoking Prevalence....6

    C. Decades of Industry Deception About the Health Harms of Smoking Underscore the Government’s Interest in Increasing Public Knowledge of Those Harms. ....8

II. THE GRAPHIC WARNINGS MANDATED BY THE FINAL RULE DIRECTLY ADVANCE THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN ENHANCING PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE OF THE HEALTH HAZARDS OF SMOKING. ....9

    A. The Current Surgeon General’s Warnings Are Routinely Ignored by Consumers and Do Not Address Many of the Significant, but Lesser Known, Health Harms of Smoking. ....10

    B. Despite Multiple Efforts to Educate the Public About the Health Hazards of Cigarettes, There Remain Significant Gaps in Public Understanding.....11

        1. Contrary to Plaintiff’s representations, large gaps remain even as to the general harms addressed by the existing Surgeon General’s warnings.....11

        2. Contrary to Plaintiff’s representations, large gaps remain about the particular harms addressed by the warnings mandated by the Final Rule. ....12

    C. Large, Graphic Health Warnings Will Substantially Enhance Public Understanding of the Full Scope of the Health Hazards of Smoking. ....14

        1. Larger Warnings Are More Effective. ....14

        2. Graphic Warnings Enhance Consumer Knowledge. ....15

            a. International experience with graphic health warnings supports their importance in increasing the communicative effectiveness of textual warnings.....15

b. The impact of graphic elements is particularly important for consumers with low literacy and adolescents.....	16
3. FDA’s studies establish that the specific warnings mandated by the Final Rule will increase public knowledge of the health hazards of smoking.....	17
4. The graphic elements of the warnings do not make them any less factual or uncontroversial under the <i>Zauderer</i> test. ....	19
a. Plaintiffs misleadingly portray the graphic warnings as if they were separate from the textual warnings.....	19
b. That the warnings may evoke emotional responses does not render them less factual and uncontroversial. ....	20
c. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertion, the graphic elements of the required warnings are not extreme or misleading. ....	22
III. THE MANDATED WARNINGS DO NOT UNDULY BURDEN PLAINTIFFS’ COMMERCIAL SPEECH. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....14

*Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA*,  
 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....7

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec, Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 3, 15, 17

*Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA*,  
 No. 18-5195 (D.C. Cir., July 7, 2020).....6

*CTLA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley*,  
 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

*Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery Inc. v. United States*,  
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....passim

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....7

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....5

*Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....7

*Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t. of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.*,  
 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....24

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*,  
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....8

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....24

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 5, 7

*Nat’l Inst. Of Family Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....24

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 4, 7

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
 449 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd in relevant part*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130  
 S. Ct. 3501 (2010)..... 8, 9, 10

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns.*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... passim

**STATUTES**

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1777, (2009).....6

**REGULATIONS**

Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements, 84 Fed. Reg. 42,734 (proposed  
 August 16, 2019) (to be codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 1141)..... passim

Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (March 18,  
 2020) (to be codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 1141)..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CRÉATEC + Market Studies,  
*Effectiveness of Health Warning Messages on Cigarette Packages in Informing Less-literate Smokers, Final  
 Report* (2003)..... 16

David Hammond et al.,  
*Effectiveness of Cigarette Warning Labels in Informing Smokers About the Risks of Smoking: Findings from  
 International Tobacco Control (ITC) Four Country Survey*, 15 Tobacco Control iii19 (2006)..... 13, 16

David Hammond et al.,  
*Text and Graphic Warnings on Cigarette Packages: Findings from the International Tobacco Control Four  
 Country Study*, 32 Am. J. of Preventive Med. 202 (2007)..... 16

David Hammond,  
*Tobacco Labelling & Packaging Toolkit, A Guide to FCTC Article 11*, (February 2009)..... 14, 16

David Hammond, et al.,  
*Impact of the Graphic Canadian Warning Labels on Adult Smoking Behavior*, 20 Tobacco Control 391  
 (2003) ..... 18

David Hammond, et al.,  
*Pictorial Health Warnings on Cigarette Packs in the United States: An Experimental Evaluation of the  
 Proposed FDA Warnings* 15 Nicotine & Tobacco Research 93 (2013)..... 21

Enviro-nics Research Group,  
*Health Warning Testing: Final Report* (1999)..... 10

FDA,  
*A Guide to Drug Safety Terms at FDA* (2012).....23

FDA,  
*FDA Graphic Health Warning Image Concept Testing, Qualitative Study of Perceptions and Knowledge of Visually Depicted Health Conditions* (June 2016) .....22

HHS,  
*The Health Consequences of Smoking – 50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2014) .....5

HHS, CDC, Office on Smoking and Health,  
*Preventing Tobacco Use among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2012) .....10

Informa Market Research Co. Ltd.,  
*Focus Group Research on New Health Warnings on Tobacco Packages* (1999) .....10

International Agency for Research on Cancer,  
*Measures to Evaluate the Effectiveness of Tobacco Product Labeling Policies, 12 LARC Handbook II: Evaluating the Effectiveness of Population Based Tobacco Control: Methods for Evaluating Tobacco Control Policies* (2007) .....10

Lila Rutten, et al.,  
*Smoking knowledge and behavior in the United States: Sociodemographic, Smoking Status, and Geographic Patterns*, 10 *Nicotine & Tobacco Research* 1559 (2008) ..... 12, 16

Mohammad Siahpush,  
*Socioeconomic and Country Variations in Knowledge of Health Risks of Tobacco Smoking and Toxic Constituents of Smoke: Results from the 2002 International Tobacco Control Policy Evaluation Survey*, 15 *Tobacco Control* iii65 (2006).....16

Neil Weinstein, et al.,  
*Smokers’ Unrealistic Optimism About Their Risk*, 14 *Tobacco Control* 55 (2005)..... 12, 13

WJ Millar,  
*Reaching Smokers with Lower Educational Attainment*, 8 *Health Rep* 11 (1996) .....16
